of the Native Land Act, 1909.

#### LIVERPOOL, Governor. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section three hundred and seventy-four of the Native Land Act, 1909 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act,"), and by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, inter alia, that, on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the said Act, the Governor may issue a Proclamation that such land has become Crown land:

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of

Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the said Act:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon me by section three hundred and seventy-four of the said Act, and by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, Arthur William de Brito Savile, Earl of Liverpool, the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim the land set out in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land.

### SCHEDULE.

OTAMAKAPUA 1H No. 1 Block: Approximate area, 373 acres 1 rood 2 perches; Hautapu and Apiti Survey Districts.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Right Honourable Arthur William de Brito Savile, Earl of Liverpool, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Member of the Royal Victorian Order, Governor and Commander-in-Chief in and over His Majesty's Dominion of New Zealand and its Dependencies; and issued under the Seal of the said Dominion, at the Government Buildings at Wellington, this twenty-seventh day of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and fifteen.

W. H. HERRIES. Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Vesting a Pilot and Signal Station Reserve in the Raglan County Council.

### LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this twenty second day of February, 1915.

Present

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

TT HEREAS by section fifteen of the Reserves and other Lands Disposal and Public Bodies Empowering Act, 1914, it is enacted that the Governor may by Order in Council vest the land described in the Schedule hereto in the Raglan County Council, in trust, without power of sale, for the purposes of a pilot and signal station:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section fifteen of the said Act, doth hereby declare that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the land described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Corporation of the County of Raglan, in trust, without power of sale, for the purposes of a pilot and signal station; subject, nevertheless, to the provision contained in subsection two of the said section, that if at any time a Harbour Board is constituted to control the Whaingaroa Harbour the said land shall be vested, in trust, for the purposes of a pilot and signal station, in the said Harbour Board.

# SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Auckland Land District, containing ALL that area in the Auckland Land District, containing 221 acres, more or less, being Allotment 15, Parish of Karioi. Bounded towards the north-east by Te Kopua Block and Allotment 15A, Parish of Karioi, 3226 links; towards the north by Tarata Creek; towards the south-east by a public road, Allotment 4A of the aforesaid parish, and again by a public road, 800, 626, 853, 104, 536, 795, and 782 links; towards the south-west by the north portion of Allotment 14

Proclaiming Native Land to be Crown Land under Section 374 | of the aforesaid parish, 3350 links; and towards the northwest generally by a reserve 100 links wide along high-water mark of the Tasman Sea: be all the aforesaid linkages more or less: as the same is delineated on the plan marked L. and S. VI/1 (56), deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Recreation Reserve in Auckland Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

### LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this twenty-second day of February, 1915.

## Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

DY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, Arthur William de Brito Savile, Earl of Liverpool, the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter be known as the Waldron's Island Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain.

#### SCHEDULE.

WALDRON'S ISLAND DOMAIN.

ALL that area in the Auckland Land District, containing by admeasurement 11 acres 0 roods 28 perches, more or less, being portion of the Opanake No. 2D Block, and situated in Kaihu Survey District, known as "Waldron's Island," and comprising all the land mentioned in certificate of title, Vol. 230, folio 272, Auckland.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Revocation of an Order in Council under Section 296 of the Native Land Act, 1909.

### LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this first day of March, 1915.

### Present

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section two hundred and ninety-six of the Native Land Act, 1909, it is enacted that any Order in Council made under Part XVI of that Act, or under Part II of the Native Land Settlement Act, 1907, may be at any time revoked. either wholly or as to any part or parts of the land included therein, by the Governor by Order in Council; and thereupon the land so subject to that Part of that Act shall, to the extent of that revocation, cease to be so subject: No land shall by reason of any such Order of revocation cease to be subject to that Part of that Act at any time during the continuance of the term of any lease any time during the continuance of the term of any lease of that land granted by a Maori Land Board under that Part of that Act (including in that term the term of any renewal to which the lessee is entitled)

to which the lessee is entitled):
And whereas the parcels of land known as Nuhaka No. 2A
4P and Nuhaka No. 2E 3C 7 Blocks have, by an Order in
Council dated the eighteenth day of February, one thousand
nine hundred and eight, been brought under the provisions of
Part XVI of the Native Land Act, 1909: And whereas
application has been made to revoke the said Order in
Council in so far as it affects the said parcels of land:

And whereas the Tairawhiti District Maori Land Board recommends accordingly: And whereas it is expedient so

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the said Order in Council in so far as it affects Nuhaka No. 2a 4p and Nuhaka No. 2E 3c 7 Block; and it is